

GULFSTREAM PARK - May 12, 2024 - Race 1

MAIDEN CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR MAIDENS, THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD. Three Year Olds, 118 lbs.; Older, 124 lbs. Claiming Price \$12,500 (If no three-year-olds are entered, older weight will revert to 122 lbs.). **Claiming Price:** \$12,500

Distance: Five And One Half Furlongs On The All Weather Track **Current Track Record:** (Extendo - 1:01.61 - January 18, 2023)

Purse: \$25,000

Includes: \$2,000 FTHA-FOA

Available Money: \$25,000

Value of Race: \$23,220 1st \$13,800, 2nd \$4,830, 3rd \$2,520, 4th \$1,150, 5th \$230, 6th \$230, 7th \$230, 8th \$230

Weather: Clear, 90° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 1:20 **Start:** Good for all except 3,6,7 **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	3/8	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
21Apr24 ² GP ⁴	4	Xy Face (Meneses, Marcos)	118	L b	4	2	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{1 1/2}	1 ^{1 1/2}	2.20*	vie2p,clear5p upr,held
6Apr24 ⁹ GP ⁷	3	Zaino (Thomas, Anthony)	118	L b	3	8	7 ³	6 ¹	5 ^{1/2}	2 ^{Neck}	3.90	slw st,4p,9p upr,rally
25Apr24 ⁵ GP ¹⁰	5	Yasur (Zayas, Edgard)	118	L b	5	1	2 ²	2 ¹	2 ^{1 1/2}	3 ^{4 1/4}	9.10	duel winner4-3p,evenly
21Apr24 ² GP ³	7	Jake's Affection (Perez, Edgar)	118	L	7	3	5 ^{1/2}	5 ¹	6 ⁷	4 ¹	4.20	bump st,hustled mdpk3p
14Apr24 ¹ TAM ⁴	1	Black Echo (Ferrer, Jose)	124	L bf	1	6	3 ^{Head}	3 ^{1/2}	3 ¹	5 ^{2 1/4}	28.40	ins,flatten3p stretch
---	8	Gowokegobroke (Gonzalez, Edwin)	118	L b	8	7	4 ^{Head}	4 ^{2 1/2}	4 ^{Head}	6 ^{6 3/4}	10.60	chased5p,faded stretch
29Mar24 ¹ GP ⁶	6	Not a Prayer (Diaz, Jr., Hector)	124	L b	6	5	8	8	7 ^{1 1/2}	7 ^{15 3/4}	34.20	bmp st,2p,never menace
12Apr24 ² TAM ⁹	2	Mr. Lefty (Reyes, Leonel)	118	L b	2	4	6 ^{2 1/2}	7 ²	8	8	2.80	track2p,backed up turn

Fractional Times: 22.63 46.00 58.14

Final Time: 1:04.42

Split Times: (23:37) (12:14) (6:28)

Run-Up: 15 feet

Winner: Xy Face, Bay Colt, by [Twirling Candy](#) out of Honest Answer, by Tale of the Cat. Foaled Apr 01, 2021 in Kentucky.



Winner's sire standing at Lane's End

Breeder: Wolverton Mountain Farm, LLC

Owner: Gelfenstein Farm

Trainer: Sanchez, Amador

Claiming Prices: 4 - Xy Face: \$12,500; 3 - Zaino: \$12,500; 5 - Yasur: \$12,500; 7 - Jake's Affection: \$12,500; 1 - Black Echo: \$12,500; 8 - Gowokegobroke: \$12,500; 6 - Not a Prayer: \$12,500; 2 - Mr. Lefty: \$12,500;

Total WPS Pool: \$141,336

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
4	Xy Face	6.40	3.60	3.00	\$1.00 Exacta	4-3	13.00	123,172
3	Zaino		4.40	3.80	\$0.50 Trifecta	4-3-5	44.20	68,571
5	Yasur			4.40	\$0.10 Superfecta	4-3-5-7	19.58	51,967

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	3/8	Str	Fin
4	Xy Face	2	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{1 1/2}	1 ^{1 1/2}
3	Zaino	8	7 ^{5 1/4}	6 ⁵	5 ⁴	2 ^{1 1/2}
5	Yasur	1	2 ^{Head}	2 ^{Head}	2 ^{1 1/2}	3 ^{1 3/4}
7	Jake's Affection	3	5 ^{2 1/4}	5 ⁴	6 ^{4 1/2}	4 ⁶
1	Black Echo	6	3 ²	3 ¹	3 ³	5 ⁷
8	Gowokegobroke	7	4 ^{2 1/4}	4 ^{1 1/2}	4 ⁴	6 ^{9 1/4}
6	Not a Prayer	5	8 ^{8 1/4}	8 ⁸	7 ^{11 1/2}	7 ¹⁶
2	Mr. Lefty	4	6 ^{2 3/4}	7 ⁶	8 ¹³	8 ^{31 3/4}

Trainers: 4 - Sanchez, Amador; 3 - Crichton, Rohan; 5 - Sano, Antonio; 7 - Serpe, Philip; 1 - Dobber, Arnoud; 8 - Braddy, J.; 6 - Pompay, Teresa; 2 - Munoz, Carlos

Owners: 4 - Gelfenstein Farm; 3 - A. Bianco Holding Limited; 5 - Cloud Nine Lumoni; 7 - Thomas L. White; 1 - Mila Mullens; 8 - Joel W. Sainer; 6 - Ad Hoc Stable, Inc.; 2 - Valentin Jimenez;

Footnotes

XY FACE vied for the lead in the two path, was nudged along around the turn, inched clear while floating out to the five path in upper stretch, and held sway. ZAINO had a slow start, raced wellback in the four path, fanned out to the nine path turning into the stretch, and rallied on his left lead for place. YASUR duelled with the inner eventual winner from the four path before merging into the three path entering the turn, floated out to the seven path in upper stretch, and finished evenly for show. JAKE'S AFFECTION bumped with an inner foe at the start, was hustled in midpack from the three path but made no impact. BLACK ECHO stalked inside but flattened in the three path down the lane. GOWOKEGOBROKE chased in the five path but faded in the stretch. NOT A PRAYER bumped with an outer foe at the start, trailed in the two path and never menaced. MR. LEFTY tracked in the two path but backed up around the turn.

GULFSTREAM PARK - May 12, 2024 - Race 2

MAIDEN CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR MAIDENS, THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD. Three Year Olds, 118 lbs.; Older, 125 lbs. Claiming Price \$25,000 (If no three-year-olds are entered, older weight will revert to 122 lbs.). (If deemed inadvisable to run this race over the turf course, it will be run on the Tapeta Course at One Mile and Seventy Yards) (Rail at 38 feet). **Claiming Price:** \$25,000

Distance: One Mile On The Turf **Current Track Record:** (Mr. Light (ARG) - 1:31.41 - January 3, 2005)

Purse: \$36,000

Includes: \$3,000 FTHA-FOA

Includes: \$5,000 FBIF - Florida Bred Incentive Fund

Available Money: \$36,000

Value of Race: \$29,600 1st \$16,800, 2nd \$6,160, 3rd \$4,410, 4th \$1,580, 5th \$370, 6th \$280

Weather: Clear, 90° **Track:** Firm

Off at: 1:51 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
14Apr24 ¹⁰ GP ³	2	Charge Off (Vasquez, Miguel)	125	L b	1	1	1 ¹	1 ¹	1 ²	1 ² 1/2	1 ² 3/4	0.10*	rail, pace, driving
20Apr24 ³ TAM ²	4	Remerton (Leon, Sonny)	118	L bf	3	2	2 ¹	2 ¹ /2	2 ¹ 1/2	2 ³	2 ⁶ 1/4	12.60	prompted winner 2wd
21Oct23 ¹ GP ³	6	Atomico (Reyes, Leonel)	118	L b	5	4	3 ^{Head}	3 ¹ /2	3 ²	3 ⁵	3 ³ 3/4	5.00	3wd, best rest
13Apr24 ⁵ TAM ⁸	5	Ragman (Martinez, Rey)	115	L bf	4	3	4 ¹ /2	5 ¹ /2	6	6	4 ^{Neck}	59.00	clipped heels 1st turn
3May24 ⁴ GP ⁵	7	Castle Born (Trejos, Joseph)	120	L b	6	6	6	6	4 ¹	4 ¹ /2	5 ³ /4	23.40	steadied 1st turn, 3wd
1May24 ⁵ TAM ⁴	3	Noble Hero (Panici, Luca)	125	L bf	2	5	5 ¹ /2	4 ¹ /2	5 ¹ 1/2	5 ¹ 1/2	6	55.10	keen ins, no response

Fractional Times: 24.29 49.17 1:12.30 1:23.86

Final Time: 1:35.39

Split Times: (24:88) (23:13) (11:56) (11:53)

Run-Up: 68 feet **Temporary Rail:** 38 feet

Winner: Charge Off, Chestnut Colt, by More Than Ready out of Goforitmrsmiller, by Speightstown. Foaled Apr 29, 2020 in Kentucky.

Breeder: Amy Rabanal, DVM, Constance Wickes & Highclere, Inc.

Owner: Haberman, Victoria, Haberman, Aaron and Steel City Stable

Trainer: Fawkes, David

Claiming Prices: 2 - Charge Off: \$25,000; 4 - Remerton: \$25,000; 6 - Atomico: \$25,000; 5 - Ragman: \$25,000; 7 - Castle Born: \$25,000; 3 - Noble Hero: \$25,000;

Scratched Horse(s): No Plebeian (Veterinarian)

Total WPS Pool: \$211,306

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
2	Charge Off	2.20	2.10	2.10	\$1.00 Exacta	2-4	2.80	140,297
4	Remerton		3.40	2.10	\$0.50 Trifecta	2-4-6	2.35	71,822
6	Atomico			2.10	\$0.10 Superfecta	2-4-6-5	1.93	43,733
					\$1.00 Daily Double	4-2	4.70	38,235

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
2	Charge Off	1	1 ¹	1 ¹	1 ²	1 ² 1/2	1 ² 3/4
4	Remerton	2	2 ¹	2 ¹	2 ²	2 ² 1/2	2 ² 3/4
6	Atomico	4	3 ²	3 ¹ 1/2	3 ³ 1/2	3 ⁵ 1/2	3 ⁹
5	Ragman	3	4 ²	5 ² 1/2	6 ⁸	6 ¹² 1/2	4 ¹² 3/4
7	Castle Born	6	6 ³	6 ³	4 ⁵ 1/2	4 ¹⁰ 1/2	5 ¹³
3	Noble Hero	5	5 ² 1/2	4 ²	5 ⁶ 1/2	5 ¹¹	6 ¹³ 3/4

Trainers: 2 - Fawkes, David; 4 - Dobber, Arnoud; 6 - D'Angelo, Jose; 5 - Collins, Johnny; 7 - Crooks, Jeffrey; 3 - Dobber, Arnoud

Owners: 2 - Haberman, Victoria, Haberman, Aaron and Steel City Stable; 4 - Colony Pine Farm LLC; 6 - A. Bianco Holding Limited; 5 - Johnny Collins; 7 - Jeffrey S. Crooks; 3 - Arnoud W. Dobber;

Footnotes

CHARGE OFF set a rated pace along the rail and widened under a drive. REMERTON prompted the winner two wide and was clearly second best. ATOMICCO stalked the pace three wide, lacked the needed rally but held clear of the rest. RAGMAN appeared to clip heels midway around the first turn, raced two wide around the turns and never threatened. CASTLE BORN steadied midway around the first turn, raced three wide and was never a factor. NOBLE HERO was keen inside early and had no response around the far turn.

GULFSTREAM PARK - May 12, 2024 - Race 3

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR THREE YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES. Three Year Olds, 120 lbs.; Older, 126 lbs.

Claiming Price \$35,000 (If no three-year-olds are entered, older weight will revert to 122 lbs.). (NW2 L) **Claiming Price:** \$35,000

Distance: One Mile On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Normandy Invasion - 1:33.13 - February 22, 2014)

Purse: \$41,000

Includes: \$5,000 FTHA-FOA

Includes: \$5,000 FBIF - Florida Bred Incentive Fund

Available Money: \$41,000

Value of Race: \$40,240 1st \$24,100, 2nd \$9,320, 3rd \$5,270, 4th \$1,550

Weather: Clear, 90° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 2:20 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
5Apr24 ⁷ GP ⁷	4	Secret Lover (Reyes, Leonel)	120	L b	3	4	4	4	4	3 ^{Head}	1 ^{1/2}	1.70	ins,3p lane,inch ahead
19Apr24 ⁸ GP ³	3	Ekati King (Zayas, Edgard)	120	L b	2	2	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1 1/2}	1 ^{1/2}	1 ¹	2 ^{2 3/4}	2.70	bid3p5/16,float5p lane
27Apr24 ³ TAM ¹	5	My Noble Knight (Vasquez, Miguel)	120	L b	4	3	3 ²	3 ¹	3 ^{1/2}	4	3 ^{5 1/2}	6.80	4p turn,left ld7p lane
4Apr24 ⁵ GP ⁶	2	Cacique Abarrio (Rios, Jesus)	120	L b	1	1	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{1/2}	2 ¹	2 ^{Head}	4	1.20*	pace3-2p,gateway lane

Fractional Times: 24.56 47.45 1:12.40 1:25.61 **Final Time:** 1:39.36

Split Times: (22:89) (24:95) (13:21) (13:75)

Run-Up: 0 feet

Winner: Secret Lover, Bay Colt, by Khozan out of Wave Bye Bye, by Congrats. Foaled Apr 24, 2021 in Florida.

Breeder: Brent Fernung & Crystal Fernung

Owner: Cammarota Racing LLC

Trainer: Sano, Antonio

Claiming Prices: 4 - Secret Lover: \$35,000; 3 - Ekati King: \$35,000; 5 - My Noble Knight: \$35,000; 2 - Cacique Abarrio: \$35,000;

Scratched Horse(s): First Slew (Stewards), Top Maverick (Veterinarian)

Total WPS Pool: \$96,226

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
4	Secret Lover	5.40	3.00	\$1.00 Exacta	4-3	7.10	61,981
3	Ekati King		4.20	\$1.00 Daily Double	2-4	3.30	17,406
5	My Noble Knight			\$1.00 Pick 3	4-2-4 (3 correct)	12.00	39,693

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
4	Secret Lover	4	4 ³	4 ³	4 ²	3 ¹	1 ^{1/2}
3	Ekati King	2	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1/2}	1 ^{1/2}	1 ¹	2 ^{1/2}
5	My Noble Knight	3	3 ¹	3 ²	3 ^{1 1/2}	4 ^{1 1/4}	3 ^{3 1/4}
2	Cacique Abarrio	1	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1/2}	2 ¹	4 ^{8 3/4}

Trainers: 4 - Sano, Antonio; 3 - Spatz, Ronald; 5 - Rivera, Xavier; 2 - Perez, Carlos

Owners: 4 - Cammarota Racing LLC; 3 - East Coast Partners, Liberty House Racing and Lotts Creek Farms LLC; 5 -Xavier Rivera; 2 - Abarrio Stable, LLC;

Footnotes

SECRET LOVER rated in the two path, was coaxed along the inside into the turn, tipped out to the three path at the top of the stretch, kicked on inside of the leader into the final furlong, and inched ahead in the closing stages. EKATI KING prompted the pace in the four path, bid in the three path midway around the turn, took the lead passing the quarter, floated out to the five path turning into the stretch, and kept on, but was caught late by an outer foe to place. MY NOBLE KNIGHT stalked in the five path, was ridden in the four path around the turn, but was one paced on his left lead from the seven path down the lane. CACIQUE ABARRIO set the pace in the three path, tipped into the two path entering the turn, but gateway in the stretch.

GULFSTREAM PARK - May 12, 2024 - Race 4

MAIDEN CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR MAIDENS, THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD. Three Year Olds, 118 lbs.; Older, 124 lbs. Claiming Price \$12,500 (If no three-year-olds are entered, older weight will revert to 122 lbs.). **Claiming Price:** \$12,500

Distance: Five And One Half Furlongs On The All Weather Track **Current Track Record:** (Extendo - 1:01.61 - January 18, 2023)

Purse: \$25,000

Includes: \$2,000 FTHA-FOA

Available Money: \$25,000

Value of Race: \$24,940 1st \$15,000, 2nd \$5,230, 3rd \$2,520, 4th \$1,270, 5th \$230, 6th \$230, 7th \$230, 8th \$230

Weather: Clear, 90° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 2:54 **Start:** Good for all except 4 **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	3/8	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
13Apr24 ¹ GP ⁷	8	Awesome Wind (Gonzalez, Melvis)	110	L b	8	1	1 ²	1 ³	1 ²	1 ^{1 3/4}	2.70*	pace 2path, driving
21Apr24 ² GP ²	1	Sir Banana Brian (Vasquez, Miguel)	118	L bf	1	6	4 ^{Head}	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{2 1/2}	2 ^{1 1/4}	2.80	3wd gain, 2nd best
21Apr24 ² GP ⁶	4	Mister Cooper (Greenidge, Elijah)	111	L	4	8	6 ³	6 ^{2 1/2}	3 ¹	3 ²	6.90	step slow,4w,left lead
21Apr24 ² GP ⁷	6	Bernardo's Legacy (Reyes, Leonel)	124	L b	6	3	5 ^{2 1/2}	4 ¹	4 ^{Head}	4 ³	3.90	bumped start, 3wd
8Mar24 ¹ GP ⁵	3	Vinicio (Gonzalez, Edwin)	124	L f	3	7	7	7	6 ³	5 ^{2 1/2}	14.50	steadied early, inside
26Nov22 ³ TAM ⁴	7	Nippon (Panici, Luca)	124	L	7	2	2 ¹	3 ^{1 1/2}	5 ¹	6 ^{11 1/2}	11.70	chased inside,faltered
20Mar24 ¹ GP ⁶	2	Vito's Brother (Zayas, Edgard)	118	L	2	5	3 ^{1/2}	5 ^{Head}	7	7	4.50	brief speed inside
17Jan24 ³ TAM ⁵	5	El Bailador (Martinez, Rey)	114	L	5	4	---	---	---	---	29.60	bumped, lost rider

Fractional Times: 22.67 45.49 57.67

Final Time: 1:04.09

Split Times: (22:82) (12:18) (6:42)

Run-Up: 15 feet

Winner: Awesome Wind, Bay Gelding, by Bahamian Squall out of Awesome Hills, by Awesome of Course. Foaled Mar 21, 2021 in Florida.

Breeder: Jacks or Better Farm Inc.

Owner: Jacks or Better Farm, Inc.

Trainer: David, Carlos

Claiming Prices: 8 - Awesome Wind: \$12,500; 1 - Sir Banana Brian: \$12,500; 4 - Mister Cooper: \$12,500; 6 - Bernardo's Legacy: \$12,500; 3 - Vinicio: \$12,500; 7 - Nippon: \$12,500; 2 - Vito's Brother: \$12,500; 5 - El Bailador: \$12,500;

Total WPS Pool: \$179,747

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
8	Awesome Wind	7.40	4.00	3.40	\$1.00 Exacta	8-1	22.10	162,262
1	Sir Banana Brian		4.00	2.80	\$0.50 Trifecta	8-1-4	52.95	97,016
4	Mister Cooper			4.20	\$0.10 Superfecta	8-1-4-6	26.89	60,664
					\$1.00 Daily Double	4-8	13.80	18,951
					\$1.00 Pick 3	2-4-8 (3 correct)	13.50	17,775

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	3/8	Str	Fin
8	Awesome Wind	1	1 ²	1 ³	1 ²	1 ^{1 3/4}
1	Sir Banana Brian	6	4 ^{3 1/2}	2 ³	2 ²	2 ^{1 3/4}
4	Mister Cooper	8	6 ⁶	6 ⁶	3 ^{4 1/2}	3 ³
6	Bernardo's Legacy	3	5 ^{3 1/2}	4 ⁵	4 ^{5 1/2}	4 ⁵
3	Vinicio	7	7 ⁹	7 ^{8 1/2}	6 ^{6 1/2}	5 ⁸
7	Nippon	2	2 ²	3 ^{3 1/2}	5 ^{5 1/2}	6 ^{10 1/2}
2	Vito's Brother	5	3 ³	5 ⁶	7 ^{9 1/2}	7 ²²
5	El Bailador	4	---	---	---	---

Trainers: 8 - David, Carlos; 1 - Hurtak, Daniel; 4 - Sanchez, Amador; 6 - Rodriguez, Roderick; 3 - Negrete, Javier; 7 - Orseno, Joseph; 2 - Dobles, Elizabeth; 5 - Munoz, Carlos

Owners: 8 - Jacks or Better Farm, Inc.; 1 - Daniel C. Hurtak; 4 - Stop Playing Stables; 6 - Teneri Farm; 3 - Aramis Hernandez; 7 - Jeffery Yingling; 2 - Bruno Schickedanz; 5 - Jaime Vigil;

Footnotes

AWESOME WIND set a clear pace in the two path and held clear under a drive. SIR BANANA BRIAN raced off the early pace, advanced three wide around the turn and was second best in the lane. MISTER COOPER was off slowly, raced off the pace four wide, continued on the left lead in the lane and ran on for the show. BERNARDO'S LEGACY bumped just after the start, raced three wide and went evenly. VINICIO steadied to avoid the fallen rider soon after the start, saved ground and never threatened. NIPPON chased the pace from the rail and faltered in the lane. VITO'S BROTHER had only brief speed inside. EL BAILADOR was bumped just after the start, lost the rider, galloped along with the field and walked off. THE STEWARDS CONDUCTED AN INQUIRY INTO THE START AND FOUND NO REASON TO TAKE ACTION.

GULFSTREAM PARK - May 12, 2024 - Race 5

STARTER OPTIONAL CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR FILLIES AND MARES FOUR YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE STARTED FOR A CLAIMING PRICE OF \$12,500 OR LESS SINCE MAY 12, 2022 OR CLAIMING PRICE \$20,000. Weight, 123 lbs. Non-winners Of Two Races Other Than Maiden Or Claiming Since February 12 Allowed 3 lbs. Such A Race Since Then Allowed 5 lbs. Claiming Price \$20,000. (C) **Claiming**

Price: \$20,000

Distance: One Mile And Seventy Yards On The All Weather Track **Current Track Record:** (Fly the W - 1:37.67 - December 30, 2023)

Purse: \$31,000

Includes: \$3,000 FTHA-FOA

Available Money: \$31,000

Value of Race: \$26,300 1st \$15,600, 2nd \$5,720, 3rd \$2,860, 4th \$1,600, 5th \$260, 6th \$260

Weather: Clear, 90° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 3:25 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
19Apr24 ⁵ GP ⁵	5	Sals Dream Girl (Leon, Sonny)	118	L b	5	4	4 ¹	5 ¹	2 ^{1/2}	2 ² 1/2	1 ^{1/2}	1.60*	bid4p5/16,duel,bmp1/16
12Apr24 ⁵ GP ²	1	Worldly Beauty (Jaramillo, Emisael)	118	L	1	3	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	2 ^{1/2}	3.70	2p far,duel ln,bmp1/16
20Apr24 ⁶ GP ¹	3	Harlan's Legacy (Zayas, Edgard)	118	L b	3	2	3 ^{1/2}	3 ^{Head}	5 ¹	4 ¹ 1/2	3 ¹ 1/4	3.70	3p far,9p lane,left ld
31Jan24 ⁷ TAM ⁹	2	Pacific Princess (Greenidge, Elijah)	111	b	2	1	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1/2}	3 ¹	3 ^{1/2}	4 ³ 1/2	6.50	btw3p far,evenly7p str
19Apr24 ⁵ GP ⁷	6	Don't Get Pickled (Perez, Edgar)	118	L b	6	5	5 ^{1/2}	6	6	5 ^{Head}	5 ⁵ 1/2	3.20	rated2p,never threaten
19Apr24 ² TAM ³	4	Krabi (Spanabel, Skyler)	118	L b	4	6	6	4 ^{1/2}	4 ^{1/2}	6	6	24.60	rail,moved up1/2,empty

Fractional Times: 25.25 49.77 1:13.14 1:37.11

Final Time: 1:41.19

Split Times: (24:52) (23:37) (23:97) (4:08)

Run-Up: 40 feet

Winner: Sals Dream Girl, Chestnut Mare, by Constitution out of Yenta, by Marsh Side. Foaled Feb 14, 2019 in New York.

Breeder: Alicia E. Groff & Constitution Syndicate

Owner: Auricchio and Jacobson LLC/RaDon

Trainer: David, Carlos

1 Claimed Horse(s): Sals Dream Girl New Trainer: Jennifer P. Young New Owner: Paterpop Racing

Claiming Prices: 5 - Sals Dream Girl: \$20,000; 3 - Harlan's Legacy: \$20,000; 6 - Don't Get Pickled: \$20,000;

Total WPS Pool: \$164,082

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
5	Sals Dream Girl	5.20	3.20	2.40	\$1.00 Exacta	5-1	10.50	114,699
1	Worldly Beauty		4.00	3.00	\$0.50 Trifecta	5-1-3	12.85	64,146
3	Harlan's Legacy			3.20	\$0.10 Superfecta	5-1-3-2	9.43	43,988
					\$1.00 Daily Double	8-5	13.40	18,955
					\$1.00 Pick 3	4-8-5 (3 correct)	29.40	18,668
					\$0.50 Pick 4	1/2-4-8-5 (4 correct)	17.60	79,611
					\$0.50 Pick 5	4-1/2-4-8-5 (4 correct)	1.65	0
					\$0.50 Pick 5	4-1/2-4-8-5 (5 correct)	43.25	211,675

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
5	Sals Dream Girl	4	4 ¹ 1/2	5 ¹ 1/2	2 ^{Head}	2 ^{Head}	1 ^{1/2}
1	Worldly Beauty	3	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	2 ^{1/2}
3	Harlan's Legacy	2	3 ¹	3 ¹	5 ²	4 ³	3 ¹
2	Pacific Princess	1	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1/2}	3 ^{1/2}	3 ² 1/2	4 ² 1/4
6	Don't Get Pickled	5	5 ² 1/2	6 ² 1/2	6 ³	5 ⁴ 1/2	5 ⁵ 3/4
4	Krabi	6	6 ³	4 ¹	4 ¹ 1/2	6 ⁴ 3/4	6 ¹¹ 1/4

Trainers: 5 - David, Carlos; 1 - Gonzalez, Oscar; 3 - Sanchez, Amador; 2 - Laurin, Roger; 6 - Biancone, Patrick; 4 - Philipp, Karyn

Owners: 5 - Auricchio and Jacobson LLC/RaDon; 1 - OMG Stables, LLC; 3 - Amazing Luxury Miami LLC; 2 - Roger Laurin; 6 - Blu Boy Racing Stables LLC; 4 - Vaccaro Racing Stable;

Footnotes

SALS DREAM GIRL tracked in the three path, ranged up to bid in the four path midway around the far turn, dueled with the inner pacesetter into the final furlong, bumped with that foe just after the sixteenth, and inched away in the closing stages. WORLDLY BEAUTY set the pace in the three path, was cued in the two path midway around the far turn, dug in while dueling with an outer foe entering the stretch, drifted out slightly to bump with that foe just after the sixteenth, and was edged out late to place. HARLAN'S LEGACY stalked in the two path, was roused from the three path into the far turn, fanned out to the nine path at the top of the lane, and ran on while on her left lead for show. PACIFIC PRINCESS laid up close in the four path, was driven between foes in the three path around the far turn, but finished evenly in the seven path down the lane. DON'T GET PICKLED rated in the two path but never threatened. KRABI trailed inside, moved up along the rail passing the half, but was empty entering the stretch.

GULFSTREAM PARK - May 12, 2024 - Race 6

MAIDEN SPECIAL WEIGHT - Thoroughbred

FOR STATE BRED MAIDENS, THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD. Three Year Olds, 118 lbs.; Older, 124 lbs. (If no three-year-olds are entered, older weight will revert to 122 lbs.). (S)

Distance: Five And One Half Furlongs On The All Weather Track **Current Track Record:** (Extendo - 1:01.61 - January 18, 2023)

Purse: \$48,000

Includes: \$5,000 State Bred

Available Money: \$48,000

Value of Race: \$48,000 1st \$30,800, 2nd \$9,460, 3rd \$4,730, 4th \$2,150, 5th \$430, 6th \$430

Weather: Clear, 90° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 4:05 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt M/E	PP	Start	1/4	3/8	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
4Apr24 ² GP ⁵	1	Embrace the Dream (Gonzalez, Edwin)	118 L b	1	3	2 ^{1/2}	3 ³	1 ¹	1 ^{3 1/2}	4.80	rail, drew off, drvng
13Apr24 ³ GP ²	6	Fastest (Vasquez, Miguel)	118 L	6	1	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{1/2}	2 ⁴	2 ^{3 1/2}	0.60*	broke thru, 2wd btw
---	3	Zack's Mysterio (Jaramillo, Emisael)	118 L	3	6	3 ^{1 1/2}	2 ^{Head}	3 ¹	3 ^{3/4}	6.70	press 3wd, no match
12Apr24 ⁸ TAM ⁹	5	Boy o' Boy (Martinez, Rey)	114 L b	5	5	5 ^{Head}	5 ³	4 ^{1 1/2}	4 ^{Head}	16.90	no menace inside
26Apr24 ⁹ GP ¹⁰	2	Star of the Beast (Zayas, Edgard)	118 L b	2	2	6	6	6	5 ³	4.70	outrun 2wd
13Apr24 ⁸ TAM ³	4	D Flash (Ferrer, Jose)	118 L b	4	4	4 ^{1 1/2}	4 ^{Head}	5 ^{1/2}	6	10.80	chased 3-4wd, empty

Fractional Times: 22.37 44.77 56.81

Final Time: 1:03.02

Split Times: (22:40) (12:04) (6:21)

Run-Up: 15 feet

Winner: Embrace the Dream, Bay Colt, by Jess's Dream out of Tackarous, by Kantharos. Foaled Apr 06, 2021 in Florida.

Breeder: Sherry R. Mansfield & Kenneth H. Davis

Owner: Bishop, Chester A., Hinkson, Anthony, Smith, Pauline and Grand Cay Breeders

Trainer: D'Angelo, Jose

Scratched Horse(s): Rocky Chitu (Stewards)

Total WPS Pool: \$208,939

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
1	Embrace the Dream	11.60	4.00	3.00	\$1.00 Exacta	1-6	12.20	156,076
6	Fastest		2.40	2.10	\$0.50 Trifecta	1-6-3	24.70	85,636
3	Zack's Mysterio			3.80	\$0.10 Superfecta	1-6-3-5	19.32	71,497
					\$1.00 Daily Double	5-1	18.60	19,120
					\$1.00 Pick 3	8-5-1 (3 correct)	64.40	24,395
					\$1.00 Consolation Pick 3	8-5-7 (3 correct)	10.30	0
					\$1.00 Consolation	5-7	2.30	0
					Double			0

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	3/8	Str	Fin
1	Embrace the Dream	3	2 ^{1/2}	3 ^{1/2}	1 ¹	1 ^{3 1/2}
6	Fastest	1	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{1/2}	2 ¹	2 ^{3 1/2}
3	Zack's Mysterio	6	3 ¹	2 ^{1/2}	3 ⁵	3 ⁷
5	Boy o' Boy	5	5 ⁴	5 ^{3 3/4}	4 ⁶	4 ^{7 3/4}
2	Star of the Beast	2	6 ⁴	6 ^{6 3/4}	6 ⁸	5 ^{7 3/4}
4	D Flash	4	4 ^{2 1/2}	4 ^{3 1/2}	5 ^{7 1/2}	6 ^{10 3/4}

Trainers: 1 - D'Angelo, Jose; 6 - Casse, Mark; 3 - Braddy, J.; 5 - Deaton, William; 2 - Sano, Antonio; 4 - Jones, Douglas

Owners: 1 - Bishop, Chester A., Hinkson, Anthony, Smith, Pauline and Grand Cay Breeders; 6 - M Racing Group, LLC; 3 - Champion Equine LLC; 5 - Kim H. Deaton; 2 - Star Farm and Stables; 4 - Douglas Jones;

Footnotes

EMBRACE THE DREAM pressed the from the rail, took over in upper stretch and drew off under a drive. FASTEST broke through the starting gate just after a neighbor did but never escaped the grasp of the assistant starter, set the pace two wide between foes, continued on the left lead in the lane and was clearly second best. ZACK'S MYSTERIO pressed the pace three wide, was no match for the top two in the lane but lasted for the show. BOY O' BOY saved ground and failed to menace. STAR OF THE BEAST was outrun while racing two wide around the turn and swinging five wide in upper stretch. D FLASH chased the pace three and four wide and came up empty in the lane.

Denotes OBS Graduate

GULFSTREAM PARK - May 12, 2024 - Race 7

ALLOWANCE OPTIONAL CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

(INCLUDES UP TO \$5,000 FBIF) FOR FILLIES THREE YEARS OLD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON A RACE OTHER THAN MAIDEN, CLAIMING, STARTER OR RESTRICTED OR WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES OR CLAIMING PRICE \$75,000. Weight, 120 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race Other Than Claiming Allowed 2 lbs. Claiming Price \$75,000 (Condition Eligibility). (If deemed inadvisable to run this race over the turf course, it will be run on the Tapeta Course at Five Furlongs) (Rail at 38 feet).

(NW1 X) **Claiming Price:** \$75,000

Distance: Five Furlongs On The Turf **Current Track Record:** (Pay Any Price - 53.61 - March 11, 2017)

Purse: \$61,000

Includes: \$7,000 FTHA-FOA

Includes: \$5,000 FBIF - Florida Bred Incentive Fund

Includes: \$5,000 FTBOA - FL TB Owner Brdr Assoc Fund

Available Money: \$61,000

Value of Race: \$45,980 1st \$26,400, 2nd \$9,240, 3rd \$6,170, 4th \$2,200, 5th \$650, 6th \$440, 7th \$440, 8th \$440

Weather: Clear, 90° **Track:** Firm

Off at: 4:31 **Start:** Good for all except 3,4,8 **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	3/16	3/8	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
12Apr24 ⁸ GP ¹	1	Tiffany Gold (Jaramillo, Emisael)	118	L b	1	5	1 ^{1/2}	1 ¹	1 ⁴	1 ⁵	3.40	2p-ins,left lead5p upr
13Apr24 ⁸ GP ²	2	Quimichis (Zayas, Edgard)	120	L b	2	7	7 ¹	7 ^{Head}	6 ¹	2 ^{1/2}	0.90*	2p,fan8p str,drift out
13Mar24 ⁷ GP ⁵	7	Bedrock Birdie (Vasquez, Miguel)	120	L	7	3	5 ^{1/2}	4 ^{1/2}	4 ¹	3 ^{1/2}	5.40	3p,swung6p lane,kpt on
11Jan24 ⁶ GP ⁵	8	Lincoln Park (Gonzalez, Edwin)	120	L b	8	8	8	8	5 ²	4 ^{2 3/4}	9.80	3p,rail5/16,no impact
12Apr24 ⁶ GP ⁴	4	Lucy's Cookie (Rios, Jesus)	120	L b	4	1	3 ^{1 1/2}	3 ^{1 1/2}	3 ^{Head}	5 ^{3/4}	18.20	bmpd st,4p,faded lane
8Feb24 ⁸ GP ¹¹	3	Fairhopecurly (Gil, Cipriano)	120	L b	3	6	2 ^{1 1/2}	2 ^{1 1/2}	2 ^{1/2}	6 ^{Head}	7.90	brk out bmp,3p,left ld
31Mar24 ⁸ GP ¹¹	5	Skinny Cosmo (Perez, Edgar)	118	L b	5	2	6 ²	6 ²	7 ⁴	7 ^{12 3/4}	26.30	stdy ins early,no bid
21Apr24 ⁶ GP ⁵	6	Fast Motion (Panici, Luca)	118	L b	6	4	4 ^{Head}	5 ¹	8	8	49.60	track2p,empty stretch

Fractional Times: 21.36 43.54

Final Time: 55.18

Split Times: (22:18) (11:64)

Run-Up: 32 feet **Temporary Rail:** 38 feet

Winner: Tiffany Gold, Chestnut Filly, by Speightster out of Bella Joy, by Kitten's Joy. Foaled Feb 21, 2021 in Kentucky.

Breeder: Twin Magnolia Farm

Owner: Lean Entertainment, LLC

Trainer: Barboza, Jr., Victor

Claiming Prices: 4 - Lucy's Cookie: \$75,000; 3 - Fairhopecurly: \$75,000; 5 - Skinny Cosmo: \$75,000;

Total WPS Pool: \$180,306

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
1	Tiffany Gold	8.80	3.40	2.60	\$1.00 Exacta	1-2	10.80	156,106
2	Quimichis		2.40	2.10	\$0.50 Trifecta	1-2-7	17.75	95,983
7	Bedrock Birdie			2.80	\$0.10 Superfecta	1-2-7-8	13.96	63,315
					\$1.00 Daily Double	1-1	26.50	21,861
					\$1.00 Pick 3	5-1-1 (3 correct)	74.00	18,355
					\$1.00 Consolation Pick 3	5-7-1 (3 correct)	9.60	0

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	3/16	3/8	Str	Fin
1	Tiffany Gold	5	1 ^{1/2}	1 ¹	1 ⁴	1 ⁵
2	Quimichis	7	7 ⁶	7 ^{8 1/2}	6 ^{7 1/2}	2 ⁵
7	Bedrock Birdie	3	5 ^{3 1/2}	4 ⁵	4 ^{4 1/2}	3 ^{5 1/2}
8	Lincoln Park	8	8 ⁷	8 ^{8 1/2}	5 ^{5 1/2}	4 ⁶
4	Lucy's Cookie	1	3 ²	3 ^{3 1/2}	3 ^{4 1/2}	5 ^{8 3/4}
3	Fairhopecurly	6	2 ^{1/2}	2 ¹	2 ⁴	6 ^{9 1/2}
5	Skinny Cosmo	2	6 ⁴	6 ^{6 1/2}	7 ^{8 1/2}	7 ^{9 1/2}
6	Fast Motion	4	4 ^{3 1/2}	5 ^{5 1/2}	8 ^{12 1/2}	8 ^{22 1/4}

Trainers: 1 - Barboza, Jr., Victor; 2 - Gutierrez, Fausto; 7 - D'Angelo, Jose; 8 - Baumgardner, Bethany; 4 - Abreu, Fernando; 3 - Joseph, Jr., Saffie; 5 - Romans, Dale; 6 - D'Angelo, Jose

Owners: 1 - Lean Entertainment, LLC; 2 - St. George Stable LLC; 7 - David A. Bernsen LLC, Aldabbagh, Omar and Leon King Stable Corp.; 8 - Glen Hill Farm; 4 - Fernando Abreu; 3 - Stefania Farms, LLC; 5 - Sea Warrior Stables, LLC; 6 - Soldi Stable LLC and Ohana Racing Stable, LLC;

Footnotes

TIFFANY GOLD set the pace in the two path, was coaxed along the inside around the turn, and kicked clear on her left lead while floating out to the five path down the lane. QUIMICHIS raced off the pace in the two path, was cued midway around the turn, fanned out to the eight path turning into the stretch, drifted out, and ran on for place. BEDROCK BIRDIE chased in the three path, swung out to the six path turning into the lane, and kept on for show. LINCOLN PARK broke out at the start, trailed in the three path, was cued from the rail midway around the turn, but made no impact. LUCY'S COOKIE got bumped by an inner foe at the start, prompted the pace in the four path but faded down the lane. FAIRHOPECURLY broke out and bumped an outer foe, pressed the pace in the three path, but weakened on her left lead in the stretch. SKINNY COSMO steadied along the inside early, rated inside but never threatened. FAST MOTION tracked in the two path but was empty entering the stretch.

Denotes OBS Graduate

GULFSTREAM PARK - May 12, 2024 - Race 8

ALLOWANCE OPTIONAL CLAIMING - Thoroughbred
 (INCLUDES UP TO \$5,000 FBIF) FOR FILLIES AND MARES THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON \$12,000 ONCE OTHER THAN MAIDEN, CLAIMING, STARTER OR RESTRICTED OR WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES OR CLAIMING PRICE \$25,000. Three Year Olds, 120 lbs.; Older, 125 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race Since February 12 Allowed 2 lbs. Claiming Price \$25,000 (Races Where Entered For \$20,000 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances)(Maiden Races Not Considered in Allowances) (If no three-year-olds are entered, older weight will revert to 122 lbs.). (NW1\$ X) **Claiming Price:** \$25,000

Distance: Six And One Half Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Forest Danger - 1:14.44 - February 14, 2005)

Purse: \$61,000

Includes: \$7,000 FTHA-FOA

Includes: \$5,000 FBIF - Florida Bred Incentive Fund

Includes: \$5,000 FTBOA - FL TB Owner Brdr Assoc Fund

Available Money: \$61,000

Value of Race: \$59,570 1st \$40,200, 2nd \$9,680, 3rd \$6,610, 4th \$2,200, 5th \$440, 6th \$440

Weather: Clear, 90° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 5:02 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
13Apr24 ⁹ GP ²	5	Olga (Zayas, Edgard)	123 L b	4	2	1 ²	1 ²	1 ¹	1 ^{1 1/2}	1.10*	rail, pace, driving
28Mar24 ⁵ GP ⁴	3	Euphima (ARG) (Gonzalez, Edwin)	123 L	3	3	2 ^{1 1/2}	2 ²	2 ²	2 ^{1/2}	3.50	chased winner 2wd
27Mar24 ⁷ GP ⁴	7	Mama Maria (Perez, Edgar)	123 L	6	1	3 ^{1/2}	3 ⁴	3 ³	3 ^{3 1/2}	3.30	3-4wd, left lead
20Apr24 ⁸ GP ¹	1	Miss Ucraina (Vasquez, Miguel)	125 L bf	1	4	6	5 ¹	4 ⁴	4 ^{14 1/4}	4.00	2w, 4w 3/16, no threat
24Mar24 ³ GP ⁶	2	Marthamaywhovier (Gonzalez, Melvis)	113 L b	2	5	4 ^{3 1/2}	4 ^{1/2}	5 ^{2 1/2}	5 ^{3 3/4}	20.70	outrun inside
27Mar24 ⁶ TAM ⁴	6	Corinth (Reyes, Leonel)	118 b	5	6	5 ^{1/2}	6	6	6	19.50	no factor, 3wd

Fractional Times: 22.46 45.48 1:11.31

Final Time: 1:18.01

Split Times: (23:02) (25:83) (6:70)

Run-Up: 30 feet

Winner: Olga, Chestnut Filly, by Brethren out of Sweet Khaleesi, by Maimonides. Foaled Feb 23, 2020 in Florida.

Breeder: Arindel

Owner: Arindel

Trainer: Alvarado, Juan

Scratched Horse(s): Great Analogy (Veterinarian)

Total WPS Pool: \$113,110

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
5	Olga	4.20	2.80	2.20	\$1.00 Exacta	5-3	9.20	82,304
3	Euphima (ARG)		3.80	2.60	\$0.50 Trifecta	5-3-7	10.20	58,346
7	Mama Maria			2.60	\$0.10 Superfecta	5-3-7-1	2.74	32,693
					\$1.00 Daily Double	1-5	14.40	16,530
					\$1.00 Pick 3	1-1-5 (3 correct)	86.60	17,541

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
5	Olga	2	1 ²	1 ²	1 ¹	1 ^{1 1/2}
3	Euphima (ARG)	3	2 ²	2 ²	2 ¹	2 ^{1 1/2}
7	Mama Maria	1	3 ^{3 1/2}	3 ⁴	3 ³	3 ²
1	Miss Ucraina	4	6 ⁸	5 ^{8 1/2}	4 ⁶	4 ^{5 1/2}
2	Marthamaywhovier	5	4 ⁴	4 ⁸	5 ¹⁰	5 ^{19 3/4}
6	Corinth	6	5 ^{7 1/2}	6 ^{9 1/2}	6 ^{12 1/2}	6 ^{23 1/2}

Trainers: 5 - Alvarado, Juan; 3 - Klesaris, Steve; 7 - D'Angelo, Jose; 1 - Duco, Luis; 2 - Palmer, Nicholas; 6 - Munoz, Carlos

Owners: 5 - Arindel; 3 -Anthony Imbesi; 7 - Gran Chanito Stable LLC; 1 - Luis Duco Stables Inc.; 2 - Palmer, Teresa and Palmer, David J.; 6 - CM Thoroughbreds;

Footnotes

OLGA set a clear pace along the rail and held clear under a drive. EUPHIMA (ARG) chased the winner two wide in the clear, made some progress in upper stretch but was no match in the final furlong while holding for the place. MAMA MARIA raced off the pace three and four wide, continued on the left lead in the lane and had a mild stretch gain. MISS UCRANIA lacked speed while racing two wide, angled four wide in upper stretch and was no threat. MARTHAMAYWHOVIER was outrun inside. CORINTH was no factor while racing three wide.

Denotes OBS Graduate

GULFSTREAM PARK - May 12, 2024 - Race 9

ALLOWANCE OPTIONAL CLAIMING - Thoroughbred
 (INCLUDES UP TO \$5,000 FBIF) FOR FILLIES AND MARES THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON \$12,000 ONCE OTHER THAN MAIDEN, CLAIMING, STARTER OR RESTRICTED OR WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES OR CLAIMING PRICE \$25,000. Three Year Olds, 120 lbs.; Older, 125 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race Since February 12 Allowed 2 lbs. Claiming Price \$25,000 (Races Where Entered For \$20,000 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances)(Maiden Races Not Considered in Allowances) (If no three-year-olds are entered, older weight will revert to 122 lbs.)(Condition Eligibility). (If deemed inadvisable to run this race over the turf course, it will be run on the Tapeta Course at Five Furlongs) (Rail at 38 feet). (NW1\$ X)

Claiming Price: \$25,000

Distance: Five Furlongs On The Turf **Current Track Record:** (Pay Any Price - 53.61 - March 11, 2017)

Purse: \$61,000

Includes: \$7,000 FTHA-FOA

Includes: \$5,000 FBIF - Florida Bred Incentive Fund

Includes: \$5,000 FTBOA - FL TB Owner Brdr Assoc Fund

Available Money: \$61,000

Value of Race: \$49,090 1st \$26,400, 2nd \$11,700, 3rd \$6,170, 4th \$2,620, 5th \$440, 6th \$440, 7th \$440, 8th \$440, 9th \$440

Weather: Clear, 90° **Track:** Firm

Off at: 5:34 **Start:** Good for all except 4,5 **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	3/16	3/8	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
28Mar24 ⁵ GP ¹	10	Drum Roll (Vasquez, Miguel)	122	L	9	1	4 ^{1/2}	4 ¹	4 ^{1/2}	1 ^{Neck}	4.40	4p turn,6p lane,rally
31Mar24 ¹⁰ GP ⁷	5	Moanas Power (Reyes, Leonel)	120	L	bf	4	5	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{1/2}	2 ¹	7.40	bump st,ins-2p,dug in
28Apr24 ⁹ GP ⁶	7	Talkin Tippy (Panici, Luca)	120	L	b	6	3	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1/2}	3 ^{Neck}	6.00	2p,cue5/16,swung4p str
12Apr24 ³ GP ⁶	4	David's Rose (Gonzalez, Edwin)	120	L	b	3	4	3 ^{1 1/2}	3 ^{1/2}	4 ^{3/4}	6.10	bump st,ins-2p,evenly
17Nov23 ⁷ GP ⁷	2	Mistica Traviesa (CHI) (Meneses, Marcos)	120	L	2	6	6 ^{1/2}	7 ^{1/2}	6 ¹	5 ^{1 1/4}	7.20	ins,tip7p1/8,no impact
13Apr24 ² GP ⁵	1	Huntingcoco (Perez, Edgar)	120	L	bf	1	9	5 ^{1/2}	5 ^{1 1/2}	6 ^{3/4}	9.60	steady ins5/16,no bid
30Dec23 ⁴ GP ⁶	8	Olympic Prank (Gil, Cipriano)	120	L	7	8	9	9	7 ^{1/2}	7 ¹	18.00	trail ins early,no bid
13Apr24 ² GP ⁶	9	Ticker Tape Home (Zayas, Edgard)	120	L	8	2	7 ²	6 ^{1 1/2}	8 ^{1/2}	8 ^{Nose}	4.30*	rated3p,never threaten
7Apr24 ⁶ GP ¹	6	Sonicus (Jaramillo, Emisael)	122	L	b	5	7	8 ^{1/2}	8 ¹	9	5.00	wellback3p,no menace

Fractional Times: 21.84 44.06

Final Time: 55.53

Split Times: (22:22) (11:47)

Run-Up: 32 feet **Temporary Rail:** 38 feet

Winner: Drum Roll, Bay Filly, by Maclean's Music out of Weekend in Malibu, by Old Forester. Foaled Feb 10, 2020 in Kentucky.

Breeder: Kenneth L. Ramsey & Sarah K. Ramsey

Owner: Jeff Siskin

Trainer: Fawkes, David

Claiming Prices: 7 - Talkin Tippy: \$25,000; 4 - David's Rose: \$25,000;

Scratched Horse(s): My Lady James (Trainer)

Total WPS Pool: \$223,199

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool	Carryover
10	Drum Roll	10.80	4.80	3.80	\$1.00 Exacta	10-5	42.20	184,926	
5	Moanas Power		9.40	6.40	\$0.50 Trifecta	10-5-7	93.05	96,856	
7	Talkin Tippy			4.20	\$0.10 Superfecta	10-5-7-4	95.75	61,940	
					\$1.00 Daily Double	5-10	17.70	31,886	
					\$1.00 Pick 3	1-5-10 (3 correct)	70.30	39,318	
					\$0.50 Pick 4	1-1-4/5-10 (4 correct)	257.35	95,032	
					\$0.50 Pick 5	5-1-1-4/5-10 (5 correct)	496.25	129,734	
					\$0.50 Pick 5	5-1-1-4/5-10 (4 correct)	8.55	0	
					\$0.20 Pick 6 Jackpot	8-5-1-1-4/5-10 (6 correct)	1,166.32	85,411	65,415
					\$1.00 Super High Five	10-5-7-4-2	8,541.00	17,287	

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	3/16	3/8	Str	Fin
10	Drum Roll	1	4 ³	4 ^{1 1/2}	4 ^{1 1/2}	1 ^{Neck}
5	Moanas Power	5	1 ¹	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{1/2}	2 ^{Neck}
7	Talkin Tippy	3	2 ¹	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1/2}	3 ^{1 1/4}
4	David's Rose	4	3 ^{1 1/2}	3 ¹	3 ¹	4 ^{1 1/2}
2	Mistica Traviesa (CHI)	6	6 ⁴	7 ^{4 1/2}	6 ^{3 1/2}	5 ^{2 1/4}
1	Huntingcoco	9	5 ^{3 1/2}	5 ^{2 1/2}	5 ²	6 ^{3 1/2}
8	Olympic Prank	8	9 ⁷	9 ⁶	7 ^{4 1/2}	7 ^{4 1/4}
9	Ticker Tape Home	2	7 ^{4 1/2}	6 ³	8 ⁵	8 ^{5 1/4}
6	Sonicus	7	8 ^{6 1/2}	8 ⁵	9 ^{5 1/2}	9 ^{5 1/4}

Trainers: 10 - Fawkes, David; 5 - Munoz, Carlos; 7 - Gulick, James; 4 - Abreu, Fernando; 2 - Sanchez, Amador; 1 - D'Angelo, Jose; 8 - Joseph, Jr., Saffie; 9 - Casse, Mark; 6 - Fawkes, David

Owners: 10 - Jeff Siskin; 5 - Olga Diaz; 7 - Stevens, Louis F., Princess Kathy Racing, LLC and Gulick, James M.; 4 - Paterpop Racing; 2 - Matriarca; 1 - Harlo Stables Corp. and Villa Rosa Farm, Inc.; 8 - Seltzer, Edward A. and Anderson, Beverly S.; 9 - Live Oak Plantation; 6 - Haulin Oats Racing Stable and Siskin, Jeffrey;

Footnotes

DRUM ROLL stalked in the two path, was roused from the four path into the turn, swung from the six path into the lane, and rallied to get up at the wire. MOANAS POWER bumped with an inner foe at the start, set the pace inside. was roused from the two path into the stretch, and dug in, but got nailed at the wire by an outer foe to place. TALKIN TIPPY pressed in the two path, was cued midway around the turn, swung from the four path into the lane, and kept on for show. DAVID'S ROSE bumped with an outer foe at the start, prompted the pace inside but finished evenly from the two path in the stretch. MISTICA TRAVIESA (CHI) chased inside, angled out to the seven path passing the eighth pole, but made no impact. HUNTINGCOCO tracked inside, but had to

steady midway around the turn, and failed to bid. OLYMPIC PRANK trailed along the inside early and did not factor. TICKER TAPE HOME rated in the three path but never threatened. SONICUS raced wellback in the three path and never menaced.

Total Attendance: 0 **Handle:** \$4,756,017

Copyright 2024 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.